
160 

JULY 23, 1946 

CG1MISSIONERS 1 PROCEEDINGS 
SPECIAL MEETING 

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 e.m., all present, Eugene McCarthy Chairmen, for the 

purpose of adopting the Budget Appropriation Resolution and to attend to several matters pertaining 

to County business. 

A motion was made by Commissioner Gooldy, seconded by Cheesbrough and unanimously carried whereby 

the following resolutions were adopted. 

APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION 

WHEREAS, on the 23rd day of July, 1946 
R. G. Engstrom, the budget making authority. 
prep1?red and submitted to the Bo?rd a county 
budget for the 1946-1947 fiscBl ye2r ending 
June 30, 1947: 

WHEREAS, such a bud.get was duly entered · 
at large upon the records of this Board end a copy 
thereof was made evail~ble for public inspection 
et the office of the County Clerk; end 

WHEREAS, notice of a public hearing on such 
b~dget, together with the summary of said budget, 
w~s published in the Daily Times, a legal news­
paper pub1ished and of general circulation in the 
county on the 17th day of July, 1946; end 

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on such 
budget at the time and place specified in said 
notice, et which time a.11 interested parties were 
given an opportunity to be heard; end 

WHEREAS, following such public hearing certain 
elterations and revisions were made in such proposed 
budget, all of which more fully appear in the minutes 
of this Board. 

NOW, TH!ltEFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of 
County Coffiillissioners that the county bldget, as so 
revised and altered, be adopted as the official 
county budget for the 1946-1947 fiscal ye&r ending 
June 30, 1947, ~nd that the expenditures of each of­
ficer, department or spending agency be limited to 
the affiount herein appropriated. 

Dated this 23rd day of July, 1946. 
Attest: 

R. G. E strom 

SINERAL FUND: Tentative Final Budge 
County Commissioners $ 6000 $ 5950 
County Clerk 12600 12300 
County Treasurer 9840 9700 
County Assessor 9650 96oo 
County Sheriff 12650 126oo 
County Attorney 6000 6000 
Count:,, S'..1.pt. of Schools 7260 7250 
County Surveyor 500 300 
County Coroner 1000 1000 
Agriculture Department 4140 4050 
Clerk of Listrict Court 10975 10500 
Justice Court 2900 2875 
Courthouse and Jeil 18500 16800 
Road a.nd .Bridge 70000 70000 
Water Com:nissioner 1500 1500 
Livestock Inspector 1800 1750 
Elections s500 8450 
H€alth Officer 2200 2200 
R & B Sinking Fund 10000 10000 
Cash Reserve Fund 65000 70000 
Miscellaneous General 10600 10600 

Total 272915 275425 
Tax Shrinkege 2250 2250 

Total Gen. Fund Approp. 275165 -;,77672_ 

County F~ir 6080 6000 
County Hospita~ 118950 113655 
County Library 13940 13940 
Bond Sinking Fund 17500 16500 
Bond Interest fund 1500 1500 

Total Ap opriations 434270 

. Board of County Commissioners. 
Carbon County. 

RESOLUTION TO PROVIDE rncoME lTI:CESSARY TO FINANCE BU1GET 

WHEREAS, on the 23rd day of July, 1946, this 
Board adopted a County Budget for the 1946-1947 
fiscal year ending June 30, 1947, calling for the 
following appropriations: 

General Fund 
Fair Fund 
Hospital Fu.nd 
Library Fund 
Bond Sinking fund 
Bond Interest Fund 
TOTAL 

$ 277675 
tOOO 

118655 
13940 
16500 
1500 

$ 434270 

And WHEREAS, after deducting all other 
cash end estimated revenue, it is necesee.ry that 
the following amounts be raised by general tax­
ation, .and in order to raise such sums of money, 
it ie necessary that levies be mede for the 1946-
1947 fiscal year ending June 30, 1947, as shown 
opposite each fund: 

General Fund 
Fair Fund 
Hospital fund 
Li bra.ry Fund 
Bond Sinking fund 
Bond Interest .Fu.nd 

$ 

Amount to 
be Raised 

125531 
2920 

47295 
9512 

16500 ) 
1500) 

Mill 
Levy 

3. 771 
.09 

1.42 
.2B6 

.543 

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED by the Boerd of County Commissioners that the foregoing levies be made for tte 1946-
1947 fiscal year ending June 30, 1947. 

]at~d this 23rd day of July, 1946. 

Attest: 

R. G. 'Engstrom 
By~~ep. County Clerk 

Carbon County ---------=--~~=---------



I 
. , 

I 

- ' iii757---

July 23, 1946 

The following election expense bills ~·ere eudi ted end s:r:proved for payment: 

Rewlins 1-1 
RP'Wlins 1-2 
RPwlins 2-1 
Rrwlins 2-2 
Rawlins 3-1 
R~wlins 3-2 
La:tont 4-1 
Seffiinoe I~m 4-2 
?,!arvin 4-3 
Stetion 8 lJ.._4 
Ft. Steele 5-1 
Leo 6-1 
Shirley 6-2 
Cowden 6-3 
Pedro 6-4 
Medicine Bow 7-1 
HPnna 8-1 
Eln:o 8-2 
Ilk Mountain 9-1 
Kyle 9-2 
McFadden 10-1 
Sare toga· 11-1 
Cow Creek 12-1 
Spri~ Creek 12-2 
Riverside 12-3 
Ber.nett · 13-1 
:French 13-2 
Ryen Perk 13-3 
Collins 14-1 
Encami=men t 14-2 
Savery- 15-1 
Iixon 15-2 
B8€;gs 15-3 
Brown's Hill 15-4 
Wdcott 16-1 
Sinclair• 17-1 
Americe.n Legion Post ~o. 22 
Jeck Garber 
Black & White Taxi 
George w~ Persons 

Judges &. Clerks 
" " 
" ti 

" " 
" II 

" " 

" 

" 
" 
" 
II 

" 
II 

II 

" 
" 

Rent 

& :Expense 
" 
" 
ti 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 

" " 
" " 
" " 
" 
" 

" 
" 

" " 
" " 
" II 

" " 
ti " 

" " 
" " 
" 
II 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
II 

" 
" 
II 

" 
" 
" 
" 
" 
" 

Delivery - Ballot Boxes 
" - Meals 
" " 

Thereupon the B~ard edjourned until A~gust 5th, 1946. 

BOARD OF COUN'I'Y 00?-'.MISSIONERS 

$6o.oo 
50.00 
55.00 
50.00 
3/). 00 
70..00 
29.00 
30.00 
30.00 
34.oo 
27 .21 
32.00 
34.oo 
44.00 
29.00 
53.26 
56.26 
30. 23 
54.70 
33.23 
55.20 
62.e5 
31.00 
24.oo 
32.00 
31.00 
26.59 
33.6s 
33.00 
45.26 
11:::>.CO 
32.27 
47.91 
29.00 
28.00 
47.10 
20.00 
2.50 

12.00 
14.00 


