

JULY 23, 1946

COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS
SPECIAL MEETING

The Board of Commissioners met at 10:00 a.m., all present, Eugene McCarthy Chairman, for the purpose of adopting the Budget Appropriation Resolution and to attend to several matters pertaining to County business.

A motion was made by Commissioner Gooldy, seconded by Cheesbrough and unanimously carried whereby the following resolutions were adopted.

APPROPRIATION RESOLUTION

WHEREAS, on the 23rd day of July, 1946 R. G. Engstrom, the budget making authority, prepared and submitted to the Board a county budget for the 1946-1947 fiscal year ending June 30, 1947;

WHEREAS, such a budget was duly entered at large upon the records of this Board and a copy thereof was made available for public inspection at the office of the County Clerk; and

WHEREAS, notice of a public hearing on such budget, together with the summary of said budget, was published in the Daily Times, a legal newspaper published and of general circulation in the county on the 17th day of July, 1946; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing was held on such budget at the time and place specified in said notice, at which time all interested parties were given an opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, following such public hearing certain alterations and revisions were made in such proposed budget, all of which more fully appear in the minutes of this Board.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners that the county budget, as so revised and altered, be adopted as the official county budget for the 1946-1947 fiscal year ending June 30, 1947, and that the expenditures of each officer, department or spending agency be limited to the amount herein appropriated.

Dated this 23rd day of July, 1946.

Attest:

R. G. Engstrom

Ruth Petersen Ruth Petersen, Deputy County Clerk

GENERAL FUND:	Tentative	Final Budget
County Commissioners	\$ 6000	\$ 5950
County Clerk	12600	12300
County Treasurer	9840	9700
County Assessor	9650	9600
County Sheriff	12650	12600
County Attorney	6000	6000
County Supt. of Schools	7260	7250
County Surveyor	500	300
County Coroner	1000	1000
Agriculture Department	4140	4050
Clerk of District Court	10975	10500
Justice Court	2900	2875
Courthouse and Jail	18500	18800
Road and Bridge	70000	70000
Water Commissioner	1500	1500
Livestock Inspector	1800	1750
Elections	8500	8450
Health Officer	2200	2200
R & B Sinking Fund	10000	10000
Cash Reserve Fund	65000	70000
Miscellaneous General	10600	10600
Total	272915	275425
Tax Shrinkage	2250	2250
Total Gen. Fund Approp.	<u>275165</u>	<u>277675</u>

County Fair	6080	6000
County Hospital	118950	118655
County Library	13940	13940
Bond Sinking Fund	17500	16500
Bond Interest Fund	1500	1500
Total Appropriations	<u>433135</u>	<u>434270</u>

Eugene McCarthy
Eugene McCarthy
John F. Gooldy
John F. Gooldy
John Cheesbrough
John Cheesbrough
Board of County Commissioners.

Carbon County.

RESOLUTION TO PROVIDE INCOME NECESSARY TO FINANCE BUDGET

WHEREAS, on the 23rd day of July, 1946, this Board adopted a County Budget for the 1946-1947 fiscal year ending June 30, 1947, calling for the following appropriations:

General Fund	\$ 277675
Fair Fund	6000
Hospital Fund	118655
Library Fund	13940
Bond Sinking Fund	16500
Bond Interest Fund	1500
TOTAL	\$ 434270

And WHEREAS, after deducting all other cash and estimated revenue, it is necessary that the following amounts be raised by general taxation, and in order to raise such sums of money, it is necessary that levies be made for the 1946-1947 fiscal year ending June 30, 1947, as shown opposite each fund:

	Amount to be Raised	Mill Levy
General Fund	\$ 125581	3.771
Fair Fund	2920	.09
Hospital Fund	47295	1.42
Library Fund	9512	.286
Bond Sinking Fund	16500)	
Bond Interest Fund	1500)	.543

NOW, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners that the foregoing levies be made for the 1946-1947 fiscal year ending June 30, 1947.

Dated this 23rd day of July, 1946.

Attest:

R. G. Engstrom
Ruth Petersen Dep. County Clerk

Eugene McCarthy
John F. Gooldy
John Cheesbrough
Board of County Commissioners.

Carbon County

July 23, 1946

The following election expense bills were audited and approved for payment:

Rewlins	1-1	Judges & Clerks	\$60.00
Rewlins	1-2	" "	50.00
Rewlins	2-1	" "	55.00
Rewlins	2-2	" "	50.00
Rawlins	3-1	" "	50.00
Rawlins	3-2	" "	70.00
Lamont	4-1	" "	29.00
Seminole Lam	4-2	" "	30.00
Marvin	4-3	" "	30.00
Station 8	4-4	" "	34.00
Ft. Steele	5-1	" "	27.21
Leo	6-1	" "	32.00
Shirley	6-2	" "	34.00
Cowden	6-3	" "	44.00
Pedro	6-4	" "	29.00
Medicine Bow	7-1	" "	53.26
Henna	8-1	" "	56.26
Elmo	8-2	" "	30.23
Elk Mountain	9-1	" "	54.70
Kyle	9-2	" "	33.23
McFadden	10-1	" "	55.20
Saratoga	11-1	" "	62.85
Cow Creek	12-1	" "	31.00
Spring Creek	12-2	" "	24.00
Riverside	12-3	" "	32.00
Bennett	13-1	" "	31.00
French	13-2	" "	26.59
Ryan Park	13-3	" "	33.68
Collins	14-1	" "	33.00
Encampment	14-2	" "	45.26
Savery	15-1	" "	40.00
Dixon	15-2	" "	32.27
Baggs	15-3	" "	47.91
Brown's Hill	15-4	" "	29.00
Welcott	16-1	" "	28.00
Sinclair	17-1	" "	47.10
American Legion Post No. 22	Rent		20.00
Jack Garber	Delivery - Ballot Boxes		2.50
Black & White Taxi	" - Meals		12.00
George W. Persons	" "		14.00

Thereupon the Board adjourned until August 5th, 1946.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Eugene McCarthy

Chairman

ATTEST:

Ole Engstrom Clerk